
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Debbie Oldham 
395 1712 

 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 
 
 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 25th June, 2012 at 2.00 pm 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

J Blake - Middleton Park; 

R Finnigan - Morley North; 

S Golton - Rothwell; 

P Gruen - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

E Nash - City and Hunslet; 

J Procter - Wetherby; 

M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 

K Wakefield (Chair) - Kippax and Methley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2  To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3  If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 9th May 2012. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW TO 
CONSULT ON PROPOSALS TO INCREASE THE 
NUMBER OF PARISH COUNCILLORS FOR 
SCARCROFT PARISH COUNCIL 
 
To receive a report of the Head of Licensing and 
Registration considering the terms of reference, 
timetable and process for a Community 
Governance Review following the receipt of a 
request from Scarcroft Parish Council to increase 
the size of the Parish Council from 7 to 9 
Councillors. 
 

7 - 20 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW TO 
CONSULT ON PROPOSALS TO CREATE A 
NEW PARISH OF RAWDON 
 
To receive a report of the Head of Licensing and 
Registration considering the terms of reference, 
timetable and process for a Community 
Governance Review following the receipt of a 
petition from electors in polling districts from the 
Horsforth, Guiseley & Rawdon and Otley & Yeadon 
wards to establish a new parish for Rawdon. 
 

21 - 
36 

9   
 

  ESTABLISHMENT OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE 
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
To receive a report of the City Solicitor requesting 
the Committee to recommend full Council to 
formally agree to the establishment of the West 
Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel as a joint 
committee of the five West Yorkshire Authorities. 
 

37 - 
44 

10   
 

  AMENDMENTS TO COUNCIL DELEGATION 
SCHEME 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Environment 
and Neighbours and Director of City Development 
considering the proposed changes to the Officer 
Delegation Scheme (Council (non executive) 
functions) in respect of the Director of Environment 
and Neighbours and Director of City Development 
and to recommend to full Council that the 
proposals are adopted. 
 

45 - 
62 

11   
 

  APPOINTMENT OF THE INDEPENDENT 
PERSON 
 
To receive a report of the City Solicitor presenting 
the Committee with the recommendation of a 
Member Panel in relation to the appointment of an 
Independent Person. 
 

63 - 
72 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 9TH MAY, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Wakefield in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, J Blake, 
Campbell, S Golton, P Gruen, T Leadley, 
J Lewis, A Lowe, E Nash, J Procter, 
M Rafique and P Wadsworth 

 
Apologies Councillor  R Finnigan 

 
 

99 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

100 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

101 Late items  
 

The Chair admitted one late item to the agenda – Item 12 – Review of Council 
Meetings (Minute No.110 refers).  
 
Also admitted by the Chair was supplementary information to Item 10 – 
Constitution Amendments in the form of Appendix  8 (Minute 108 refers). 
 

102 Declaration of Interests  
 
Councillor Wakefield declared a personal interest in Agenda item 7 – Election 
and Term of Office of the Leader – as the current Leader of the Council. 
 

103 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received form Councillor Finnigan. 
 
The clerk to the Committee notified Members that Councillors Wadsworth and 
Campbell had been appointed to the Committee to replace former Councillors 
Lobley and Mathews respectively.  
 

104 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

The minutes of the General Purposes Committee meeting held on 19th March 
2012 were approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

105 Election and term of office of the Leader  
 

The City Solicitor presented her report which asked Members to consider 
provisions within the Council’s executive arrangements following amendments 
to the Local Government Act 2000. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved to 
recommend to full Council to: 
 
(a) confirm existing executive arrangements relating to the current term of 
office for the Leader during their term; 

(b) approve amendments to Council Procedure Rule 1 to reflect updated 
legislation and provide for the election of a Leader in the event of a 
vacancy; and 

(c) note that the City Solicitor proposes to exercise her delegated authority 
to update article 7 and Section 2A of Part 3 of the constitution, to reflect 
legislative changes. 

 
(Councillor A Blackburn entered the meeting during the discussion of this item 
at 10:08 am) 
 

106 New standards arrangements under the Localism Act 2011  
 

Members considered the report by the City Solicitor which presented 
proposals in relation to new conduct arrangements for Members under the 
Localism Act 2011. 
 
Councillor Nash provided an introduction to the report and thanked members 
of the Member working group responsible for the drafting of proposals before 
the committee.  
 
The Head of Governance Services confirmed that that shortlisting (and any 
subsequent interviews) for an Independent Person will be conducted by 
Members. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved to full 
Council to: 
 

(a) adopt the code of conduct set out in appendix 1 to the report; 

(b) delegate authority to the City Solicitor in consultation with Group 
Whips, to finalise the code of conduct in light of Regulations which 
will define disclosable Pecuniary Interests; and 

(c) approve: 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

o the terms of reference for a Standards and Conduct 
Committee set out in appendix 2 to the report, to be 
appointed to replace the existing Standards Committee. 

o amendments to Council Procedure Rule 26 to provide 
for substitute members for new Standards and Conduct 
Committee. 

o Procedure Rules for the handling of complaints that a 
Member may have failed to comply with the code of 
conduct, as set out in appendix 3 to the report. 

 
107 Review of the Decision Making Framework  
 

The City Solicitor presented her report and the report of the Director of 
Resources. The report presented proposed amendments to the council’s 
Executive decision making framework.   

The City solicitor also informed the Committee that The Director of Resources 
and the City Solicitor have reviewed the Executive Decision Making 
arrangements and identified scope to:  

• enhance opportunities to ensure Ward Councillors are engaged at 
an early stage in the decisions which affect their constituencies; 

• speed up the implementation of decisions of Area Committees; and 

• make arrangements more transparent, with a focus on clear 
accountability. 

RESOLVED – Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved to 
recommend to full council to: 

 
(a) approve revised Article 13 as set out in Appendix 1 to this report; 
(b) approve Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rules, as set out in 
Appendix 2  to this report; and 

(c) withdraw concurrent delegations to Chief Officers under the Counci
[...]
n July 2012. 

(Councillor J Procter left the meeting at 10:44am during the discussion of this 
item) 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to General Purposes Committee 

Date: 25 June 2012 

Subject: Community Governance Review to consult on proposals to increase the 
number of parish councillors for Scarcroft parish council 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Harewood 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Council received a request from Scarcroft Parish Council on 2 April 2012 to 
increase the size of the Parish Council from 7 to 9 councillors. 

2. Following the receipt of such a request the Council is required to consider undertaking 
a Community Governance Review. 

3. This report outlines the process and timetable for such a Community Governance 
Review. 

Recommendations 

4. That the process and timetable for the review as detailed in the report and attached 
Terms of Reference be approved. 

 Report author:  John Mulcahy 

Tel:  39 51877 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To consider the terms of reference, timetable and process for a Community 
Governance Review following the receipt of a request from Scarcroft Parish 
Council to increase the size of the Parish Council from 7 to 9 Councillors.  

2 Background information 

2.1 The Council received a letter from the clerk to Scarcroft parish council on 2 April 
2012.  Following the receipt of such a request the Council is required to consider 
undertaking a Community Governance Review.  A copy of the request is attached 
at Appendix A. 

2.2 Th
[...]
overnance 
Review to Full Council.  This is not delegated to the Chief Executive. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 There is always a risk of challenge to the decision.  There is no right to appeal as 
such, although if local electors disagreed with the final recommendations they 
could lobby the full Council not to give effect to them, or a decision by full Council 
could be challenged by way of judicial review on the usual principles. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 That a request has been received from the existing Scarcroft Parish Council 
asking the council to consider a Community Governance Review to increase the 
number of parish councillors from 7 to 9. 

6 Recommendations 

6.2 That the process and timetable for the review as detailed in the report and 
attached Terms of Reference be approved. 

7 Background documents2  

• Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007  

• The Electoral Commission Guidance on Community Governance Reviews, 
April 2008  

                                            
2
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author. 

Page 12



 

 

Review of Parishes and Related Matters 
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 

 
Terms of Reference 

 
Introduction 
 
Following the receipt of a request from Scarcroft parish council the Council will undertake 
a Community Governance Review of Scarcroft. 
 
The request for the Community Governance Review was submitted in accordance with the 
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 and proposes to increase 
the number of parish councillors from 7 (seven) to 9 (nine). 
 
In undertaking the review, the Council will be guided by the relevan
[...]
nding requirements by issuing a 'Precept'.  This is the total amount to 
be raised through the Council Tax from all the dwellings within the defined Parish area. 
 
Each Parish Council set their own level of precept and let the principal council know each 
year.  Typically this is to cover costs associated with the running and administration of the 
parish, such as the Clerks wages etc, as well as any local projects. 
 
 
 
Date of publication of terms of reference 
 

John Mulcahy 
Head of Licensing and Registration 

26 June 2012 
 

 

Page 18



Appendix A

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to General Purposes Committee 

Date: 25 June 2012 

Subject: Community Governance Review to consult on proposals to create a new 
parish of Rawdon 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  

Horsforth, Guiseley & Rawdon and Otley & Yeadon 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Council received a petition from electors in polling districts from the Horsforth, 
Guiseley & Rawdon and Otley & Yeadon wards on 18 May 2012 asking for the creation 
of a new parish council for Rawdon. 

2. The petition has been validated by Electoral Services staff and meets the requirements 
of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. 

3. Following the receipt of a valid petition the Council is required to undertake a 
Community Governance Review. 

4. This report outlines the process and timetable for such a Community Governance 
Review. 

Recommendations 

5. That the process and timetable for the review as detailed in the report and attached 
Terms 
[...]
Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1 This report advises about establishing a Police and Crime Panel as a joint 
committee with other West Yorkshire authorities, to scrutinise an elected Police 
and Crime Commissioner from November 2012. 

Recommendations 

2 That General Purposes Committee recommend to full Council: 

• To note the Council’s statutory obligation to establish, and agree 
arrangements for the West Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel. 

• To agree to form a joint committee with the four other West Yorkshire 
councils, as detailed in the report. 

• To delegate authority to the City Solicitor to enter into an agreement to 
formalise the panel arrangements set out in this report (subject to full Council 
considering the proposed allowances, further to any recommendation from 
the Independent Remuneration Panel).  

• To appoint the following Members to the Panel:  Labour  Conservative 
Cllr Lowe Cllr J L Carter 
Cllr Iqbal

 Report author:  C Witham 

Tel:   24 74537 

Agenda Item 9

Page 37



 

 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To ask General Purposes Committee to recommend full Council to formally agree 
to the establishment of the West Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel as a joint 
committee of the five West Yorkshire Authorities.  

2 Background information 

2.1 The Police and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (the Act) introduces the election of 
Police and Crime Commissioners and the establishment of Police and Crime 
Panels for each police area. The elections of Commissioners will be held on 15 
November 2012, and the new  Commissioners will take office on 22 November 
2012. 

2.2 On 14 December 2012, the Executive Board considered a report from the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods, outlining the 2011 Act, and its implications 
for Leeds City Council.  The Executive Board resolved that 
[...]
ectively will be key in 
helping the council to deliver its City Priority to make Leeds the best city for 
communities, in particular the priorities relating to reducing crime levels and 
tackling and reducing ant-social behaviour.  

4.4 Resources and value for money  

4.4.1 As set out above, the Home Office have confirmed £53,300 per annum (from 1 
October 2012) of funding to the support services authority. No additional funding 
is provided towards set up costs.   

Page 42



 

 

 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 The establishment of a joint committee enables the Council to meet its statutory 
responsibility under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011.  Some 
of the decisions that will be taken by the joint committee will be by simple majority, 
but there are certain matters which require 2/3 majority to veto (e.g. regarding the 
precept or appointment of a Chief Constable). 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 As reported in the Executive Board report, the Council’s appointed project group 
will consider risk management issues arising from risks to the Council’s 
Community Safety Partnership and the delivery of its promises.   

5 Conclusions 

5.1 The Service Director Legal and Governance for the lead authority has advised 
that the recommendations represent the most practical solution to meeting the 
council’s statutory responsibilities and to ensure that the arrangements are agreed 
collectively by the 5 authorities within the timeframe expected by the Home 
Secretary. 

6 Recommendations 

6.2 That General Purposes Committee recommend to full Council : 

• To note the Council’s statutory obligation to establish and agree 
arrangements for the West Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel. 

• To agree to form a joint committee with the four other West Yorkshire 
Councils, as detailed in the report. 

• To delegate authority to the City Solicitor to enter into an agreement to 
formalise the panel arrangements set out in 
[...]
or:  Alex Watson 

Tel:  2243072 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 45



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To consider proposed changes to the Officer Delegation Scheme (Council (non 
executive) functions) in respect of the Director of Environment and Neighbours 
and Director of City Development 

1.2 For the Committee to recommend to Full Council that changes are adopted.  

2 Background information 

2.1 At its AGM the Council agreed to amend the portfolios of Executive Members. 

2.2 At the same time consultations were begun regarding a movement of services 
from City Development to Environment and Neighbourhoods and vice versa. 

2.3 This report covers the moves and proposes that amendments are made to the 
Officer Scheme of Delegation to allow for responsibilities to move for various 
functions 

3 Main issues 

3.1 Portfolio responsibility for Parks and Countryside has transferred to the Executive 
Member of Environment Services. As has responsibility for Climate Change and 
Environmental Policy. 

3.2 Conversely responsibility for Jobs and Skills and has moved to the Executive 
Member for Leisure and Skills. Area based Regeneration also moves to the 
Development Portfolio.  

3.3 To better align services to the revised portfolios it was also announced that a 
planned move of services between Directors would follow. This would create 
better and more coherent accountability regarding the Executive Member 
Portfolios. Operationally, it would also allow for greater service consolidation and 
joint working on Council priorities. In terms of services affected the following was 
announced: 

3.3.1 Employment and Skills – to move to City Development 

3.3.2 Regeneration Projects – to move to City Development  

3.3.3 Parks and Countryside – to move to Environment and Neighbourhoods.  

3.4 These moves can come into effect by re-arrangement Chief Officer reporting 
lines. Otherwise there is no immediate need for changes to services. 

3.5 It is also proposed that there wil
[...]
ted: e

Deleted: (f) vocational 
training and allied services for 
persons over compulsory 
school age, and the promotion 
of arrangements to assist 
persons to obtain employment 
and employers to obtain 
employees.¶
¶

Deleted: g

Deleted: h

Deleted: i

Deleted: j

Page 62



 

 

Report of the City Solicitor 

Report to General Purposes Committee 

Date: 25th June 2012 

Subject: Appointment of the Independent Person 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): n/a 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: n/a 

Appendix number: n/a 

Summary of main issues  

1. The purpose of this report is to present the General Purposes Committee with the 
recommendation of a Member Panel in relation to the appointment of an Independent 
Person.   

2. Two candidates applied for the position of Independent Person, one of whom is the 
current Chair of the Standards Committee, Mr Gordon Tollefson.  On the basis of his 
written application the panel agreed to recommend the appointment of Mr Gordon 
Tollefson as the Independent Person for a period of one year beginning on 11th July 
2012. 

Recommendations 

3. Members of General Purposes Committee are asked to recommend that full Council 
appoints Mr Tollefson for a period of up to one year under the transitional 
arrangements contained in Article 7 of the Commencement Order. 

 Report author:  Amy Kelly 

Tel:  0113 39 50261 

Agenda Item 11

Page 63



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the General Purposes Committee with the 
recommendation of a Member Panel in relation to the appointment of an 
Independent Person.   

2 Background information 

2.1 The role description and a short advertisement were pla
[...]
ere are no implications for access to information arising from this report as 
there is no confidential or exempt information identified within the report.  The 
decision is not open to call-in as the decision is a Council function. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 There is a risk associated with not appointing the Independent Person until the 
11th July 2012, in that there will be a period of ten days between the new 
standards regime coming into force and the Independent Person being appointed.   

4.6.2 However, it is considered that this risk is acceptable given that it is unlikely that 
the services of the Independent Person would be urgently required during these 
ten days, especially as the subject Member of any complaint has a period of 28 
days within which to attempt informal resolution. 

4.6.3 In addition, if the Independent Person were to be appointed prior to the Localism 
Act coming into force, Mr Tollefson would have to resign as the Chair of the 
Standards Committee in order to be eligible for the position, which would cause 
difficulties should the Standards Committee be required to meet again before it is 
abolished. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 The short listing and interview panel met to consider the two applications received 
on Tuesday 15th May 2012.  As there were only two applicants, the panel decided 
that it was possible to make a recommendation on the basis of the written 
applications only. 

5.2 On the basis of his written application the panel agreed to recommend the 
appointment of Mr Gordon Tollefson as the Independent Person for a period of 
one year beginning on 11th July 2012. 

5.3 Members of the General Purposes Committee are asked to note the transitional 
arrangements contained in Article 7 of the Localism Act 2011 (Commencement 

Page 66



 

 

No.6 and Transitional Savings and Transitory Provisions) Order 2012, which are 
summarised in paragraphs 4.5.2 to 4.5.6 above.   

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Members of General Purposes Committee are asked to recommend that full 
Council appoints Mr Tollefson for a period of up to one year under the transitional 
arrangements contained in Article 7 of the Commencement Order. 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011 

7.2 The Localism Act 2011 (Commencement No.6 and Transitional, Savings and 
Transitory Provisions) Order 2012 

7.3 Email from the Department of Communities and Local Government, received 17th 
February 2012 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author. 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



ROLE DESCRIPTION 

POST TITLE:
INDEPENDENT PERSON OF LEEDS CITY COUNCIL 

PURPOSE OF JOB 
The purpose of an Independent Person is to help increase public confidence in ethical standards 
and provide a clear signal that the complaints process in relation to the Members’ Code of Conduct 
is fair.  The Independent Person will be asked to provide a view on all complaints that have been 
investigated, and this view must be taken into account by the Standards and Conduct Committee.
In doing so, the Independent Person provides a check on vexatious or politically motivated 
complaints.  The Independent Person may also asked to provide a view by Members who are the 
subject of a complaint, who may feel victimised or pressured by a member or members of the 
council.

RESPONSIBILITIES

As an appointed Independent Person of Leeds City Council your responsibilities will be the 
following:

1. To consider and provide a view in relation to allegations of misconduct made against Members, 
co-opted members, or Parish Councillors; 

2. To attend meetings of
[...]
them within a reasonable timescale, to provide a view on complaints 
of misconduct which have been investigated within a reasonable timescale, 
and to attend meetings of the Standards and Conduct Committee as and 
when required) 

A/I

The successful candidate must possess appropriate IT facilities, including an 
email account which can receive confidential documents and is checked on a 
regular basis, or the candidate should be willing to purchase such equipment 
out of their allowance 

A

Willingness to undertake training on the interpretation of the code of conduct 
adopted by Leeds City Council and the codes of conduct adopted by Parish 
and Town Councils in the Leeds area, and other relevant issues 

A/I

Willingness to commit to and abide by the rules regarding confidentiality and 
exempt information adopted by Leeds City Council 

A/I

A professional approach and presentation I

An awareness of the sensitive and confidential nature of the work I

METHOD OF ASSESSMENT (MOA) A = Application Form

I = Interview

3Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Community Governance Review to consult on proposals to increase the number of parish councillors for Scarcroft parish council
	App A - Request from Scarcroft Parish Council

	8 Community Governance Review to consult on proposals to create a new parish of Rawdon
	App A - Proposed Rawdon Parish map reduced

	9 Establishment of the West Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel
	10 Amendments to Council Delegation Scheme
	Appendix 1 Council
	Appendix 2 EXEC

	11 Appointment of the Independent Person
	Appendix 1 IP Role Description




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved as a correct  record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 30th August, 2012 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 25TH JUNE, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Wakefield in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, J Blake, S Golton, 
P Gruen, G Latty, T Leadley, J Lewis, 
A Lowe, E Nash, J Procter and M Rafique 

 
Apologies Councillor  R Finnigan 

 
 

1 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

2 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

3 Late items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda. 
 

4 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor G Latty declared an interest in agenda item 8 Community 
Governance Review to consult on proposals to create a new parish of 
Rawdon, as he had helped raise the petition in support of  Rawdon becoming 
a Parish Council. (minute 8 refers) 
 

5 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Finnigan. 
 

6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the General Purposes Committee meeting 
held on Wednesday 9th May 2012 be approved as a correct record.   
 

7 Community Governance Review to consult on proposals to increase the 
number of parish councillors for Scarcroft parish council  

 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 
outlining a request which had been received from Scarcroft Parish Council 
asking the Council to consider a Community Governance Review to increase 
the number of parish councillors from 7 to 9. 
 



 

Minutes approved as a correct  record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 30th August, 2012 

 

RESOLVED – Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved to 
approve the process and timetable for the Community Governance Review as 
detailed in the report. 
 
 

8 Community Governance Review to consult on proposals to create a new 
parish of Rawdon  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 
seeking approval for a Community Governance Review to be undertaken 
following the receipt of a valid petition (seeking the establishment of a Parish 
Council for (Rawdon) from electors in polling districts from  Horsforth, 
Guiseley & Rawdon and  Otley & Yeadon wards. 
 
Following questions from the committee the Head of Licensing and 
Registration confirmed that the Community Governance Review will 
specifically consider the electoral area for the potential Parish and issues 
relating to precepts.  
 
RESOLVED - The General Purposes Committee resolved to approve the 
process and timetable for the Community Governance Review outlined in the 
report  
 
Councillors Rafique, Gruen and Blackburn entered the meeting at 2.05pm.  
Councillor Mulherin left the meeting at the conclusion of this item1.   
 
 

9 Establishment of the West Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel  
 

The City Solicitor presented her report which advised Members about 
establishing a Police and Crime Panel as a joint committee with other West 
Yorkshire authorities, to scrutinise an elected Police and Crime Commissioner 
from November 2012. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved to: 
 

(a) note the Council’s statutory obligation to establish, and agree 
arrangements for the West Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel; 

 
and recommend that full Council; 
 
(b) approve the establishment of a joint committee with four other West 

Yorkshire councils, as detailed in the report; 
(c) delegate authority to the City Solicitor to enter into an agreement to 

formalise the panel arrangements set out in the report; and 

                                            
1
 Councillor Lowe joined the meeting at this point and declared a personal interest in agenda 

item 9 Establishment of the West Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel, as a nominated member 
of the panel. (minute 9 refers).  However as per Council Procedure Rule 26.2, Councillor 
Lowe’s participation in the meeting was in a non voting capacity. 



 

Minutes approved as a correct  record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 30th August, 2012 

 

(d) appoint Councillors Lowe, Iqbal, and J. L. Carter as the council’s 
representatives on the Panel. 

 
10 Amendments to Council Delegation Scheme  
 

The Committee considered a report  of the Director of City Development and 
the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods which outlined the proposed 
changes to the Officer Delegation Scheme (Council (non executive) functions) 
in respect of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods and Director of 
City Development. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved to 
recommend that full Council adopt the changes. 
 

11 Appointment of the Independent Person  
 

The Committee considered a report of the City Solicitor in relation to the 
appointment of an Independent Person. 
 
Members gave their support for the appointment of Gordon Tollefson as the 
Independent Person. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved to 
recommend that full Council appoint Mr Gordon Tollefson  for a period of up to 
one year under the transitional arrangements contained in Article 7 of the 
Commencement Order. 
 
 
 


